

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 12, 2023
No. 22-3043

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM CALLOWAY,
Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto
Counsel

Sophie Mehta
Torrell Mills
Student Counsel

*Counsel for Appellant
William Calloway*

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
eh502@georgetown.edu

April 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS EVADE MR. CALLOWAY’S CONFRONTATION CLAUSE CLAIM AND MISAPPLY RULE 403.	3
A. The District Court Unconstitutionally Limited Mr. Calloway’s Cross-Examination About Issues Raised on Direct.....	3
B. The Government Ignores that Rule 403 Favors Admission of Relevant Evidence.....	10
II. THE ADMISSION OF MR. CALLOWAY’S PRIOR CONVICTIONS UNDER FED. R. EVID. 404(B) AND 403 WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	12
A. The Government’s Constructive Possession Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	12
B. The Prejudicial Impact of the Prior Acts Evidence Substantially Outweighed Its Minimal Probative Value.....	19
III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED HARMLESS ERROR. ...	22
A. The Confrontation Clause Error Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	22
B. The Totality of the Non-Constitutional Errors Was Harmful.	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	2, 22
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	22
<i>Henderson v. George Washington University</i> , 449 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 622 (2015).....	2, 13, 17
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert International Construction, Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 331 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 523 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Cassell</i> , 292 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 145 F.3d 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 641 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>United States v. Dorman</i> , 860 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Gaines</i> , 859 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Garner</i> , 396 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 945 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 445 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	14

<i>United States v. Linares</i> , 367 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Littlejohn</i> , 489 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 738 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Murry</i> , 31 F.4th 1274 (10th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Pardo</i> , 636 F.2d 535 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	17
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 436 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	9
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , 948 F.2d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 12 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Whitmore</i> , 359 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 952 F.2d 418 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12, 13, 15, 16
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	20
RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 103	19
Fed. R. Evid. 403	12
Fed. R. Evid. 404	1, 12
